PUBLIC NOTICE

Division of Waste Management, N. C. Department of Environmental Quality Hazardous Waste Section PUBLIC HEARING FOR DRAFT RENEWAL PERMIT UNIVAR SOLUTIONS USA INC.

This is to notify the public of the issuance by the North Carolina Division of Waste Management's Hazardous Waste Section of a draft renewal permit for UNIVAR SOLUTIONS USA INC facility located at 3930 Glenwood Drive in Charlotte, North Carolina.

A Public Hearing will be held Wednesday July 19 at 11:30 AM in Community Room B of the Allegra Westbrooks Regional Library at 2412 Beatties Ford Road in Charlotte, North Carolina. All attendees will have the opportunity to present five (5) minute oral statements regarding the draft renewal permit and/or to submit written comments and data. Written comments can also be sent during the public comment period of June 16 – July 31, 2023, to the following address:

Adam Ulishney, Hazardous Waste Section Chief Division of Waste Management, NCDEQ MSC 1646 Raleigh, NC 27699-1646

All data submitted by the applicant is part of the administrative record and available at <u>https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/waste-management/laserfiche</u>. Documents may be located by using the EPA ID# NCD061263315. The draft renewal permit and factsheet can be found online at: <u>https://deq.nc.gov/public-notices-hearings</u> under the Division of Waste Management.

A summary of the hazardous waste permit follows: Univar is a commercial hazardous waste storage facility that receives hazardous waste in DOT approved containers from off-site customers. Waste containers remain sealed and are stored in three RCRA permitted storage areas until shipped off-site for treatment, storage, or disposal. The maximum permitted hazardous waste inventory is 91,080 gallons.

The facility was formerly owned and operated by Ashland Chemical. Corrective action for soil and groundwater contamination from previous operations is being addressed by Ashland LLC (listed on the permit as Operator for Corrective Action Only).

All comments received during the public comment period or at the hearing will be considered in the decision regarding this renewal permit. Comments received after the public comment period ends will not be considered. The statutory authority for calling the permit hearing is G.S. 130A-294(f). Applicable State rules are found in the North Carolina Hazardous Waste Management Rules 15A NCAC 13A .0105, .0109, and .0113. These rules adopt the requirements of the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984.

For additional information contact Carl Utterback at (919) 707-8200 or carl.utterback@deq.nc.gov or at the postal address listed above.

Facility Site EPA ID# NCD 061 263 315